# LIBER5892 PAGEO 14

#### NATIONAL ARCHITECTURAL TRUST RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION EASEMENT - PAGE 1

#### CONSERVATION DEED OF EASEMENT

THIS is an Open Space and Architectural Façade Conservation Easement, made on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2004 by 4803 Roland Limited Partnership, with offices at 4803 Roland Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21210 ("Grantor," the term being used collectively if there is more than one owner of the Property) to the National Architectural Trust, Inc. with offices at 1906 R Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20009 ("Grantee").

I

- A. The Grantee is a non-profit corporation chartered to promote a public aesthetic in land use planning, including the preservation of historically important properties, and is a "qualified organization" as defined in Section 170(h)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
- B. The Grantee is authorized to accept and administer gifts of real and personal property, including easements for conservation purposes, in furtherance of its public purposes.
- C. The Grantor is the owner, in fee simple, of real property that has been improved, identified as 4803 Roland Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21210 and fully described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Property").
- D. The Property constitutes an important element in the architectural ensemble of the Roland Park Historic District, and the grant of the Easement as set forth in this instrument will, *inter alia*, assist in preserving this certified historic structure and in preserving open space for the scenic enjoyment of the general public.
- E. Grantor desires to grant to the Grantee, and the Grantee desires to accept an Open Space and Architectural Façade Conservation Easement (the Easement) on the Property, exclusively for conservation purposes.
- F. It is the intent of the parties that the Façade(s) of 4803 Roland Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21210 that is visible from the street-level on the opposite side of Roland Avenue is protected by this Easement so that it remains essentially unchanged and in full public view in perpetuity. The term "Façade" as used herein consists of all exterior surfaces of the improvements on the Property, including all walls, roofs, and chimneys (the existing improvements at the Property hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Building"). The "Protected Façade(s)" shall consist of only those elements of the Façade(s) cited immediately above that are visible from the street-level on the opposite side of Roland Avenue. Written descriptions and photographs of the Protected Façade are "Exhibit B" hereto and are on file at the offices of the Grantee but are not appended hereto. In case of ambiguity, the photographs and descriptions constituting Exhibit B shall control.

Maryland/Virginia/Chicago-Residential 2004

#### NATIONAL ARCHITECTURAL TRUST RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION EASIMENT - PAGE 2

11

The Grantor does hereby grant and convey to the Grantee, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, an Easement in gross, in perpetuity, in, on, and to the Property, the Building and the Façade, being an Open Space and Architectural Façade Conservation Easement on the Property, with the following rights and conditions:

- A. Without the express written consent of the Grantee, which consent may be withheld, conditioned or delayed in the sole and absolute discretion of the Grantee, the Grantor will not undertake nor suffer nor permit to be undertaken with respect to that part of the Protected Façade(s) visible from the street-level on the opposite side of Roland Avenue:
  - 1. any alteration, construction or remodeling of existing exterior improvements on the Protected Façade(s), or the placement thereon or (on the Building) of signs or markers that would materially alter or change the appearance of the Façade;
  - 2. the exterior extension of existing improvements on the Property, or the erection of any new or additional exterior improvements on the Property or in the open space above or surrounding the existing improvements;
  - 3. the rebuilding of the Protected Façade(s) if totally or substantially destroyed, (e.g., by fire). In considering the request for Grantee approval, the Grantee will not insist that the replacement replicate the Protected Façade(s) as originally constructed or as it existed at the time of the loss. The Grantee will insist that the rebuilt Protected Façade(s) be reasonably consistent with the style, mass and height characteristics of the Historic District in which the Property is located; and,
  - 4. the painting or cleaning of the Protected Façade(s) in a manner incompatible with the protection and preservation of the Protected Façade(s); provided, however, that the maintenance, reconstruction, repair and refinishing of presently existing elements of the Protected Façade(s), damage to which has resulted from casualty loss, destruction or deterioration, is permitted so long as it is conducted in a manner which will maintain or recreate the essential appearance of the Protected Façade(s) as it exists at this date or as it existed at the time the improvements were first constructed; and provided, further, that dignified signs or markers may be placed on the Protected Façade(s) without consent of the Grantee so long as they (a) indicate no more than the street address and occupants of the premises; or (b) are necessary to direct pedestrians or vehicular traffic; or (c) commemorate the history of the Property or the grant of this Easement.
- B. Grantor agrees to maintain in good order the roof, the Protected Façade(s), the foundations and the overall structural integrity of the Building. If the Property constitutes a part of a Building with respect to which the local or state government requires periodic engineering reports on the soundness of some or all elements of such Property, Grantor promises to promptly provide copies of such reports regarding the Property to Grantee.

Maryland/Virginia/Chicago-Residential 2004

## LIBER5892 PAGEO 16

#### NATIONAL ARCHITECTURAL TRUST RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION EASIMENT - PAGE 3

- C. Grantor agrees that any rehabilitation work or new construction work on the Protected Façade(s), whether or not Grantee has given consent to undertake the same, will comply with the requirements of all applicable federal, state and local governmental laws and regulations. Without limiting the foregoing, Grantor's attention is directed to the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings, presently codified at 36 Code of Federal Regulations Part 67.
- D. Grantor and Grantee hereby agree that any dispute under this Easement, including, without limitation, with regard to a violation of the covenants set forth herein or a disagreement as to the Grantee's right to approve, disapprove or order a modification or repair of the Property, shall be settled solely by submission to arbitration conducted in the locality where the Property is located in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Expedited Procedures of the American Arbitration Association, before three arbitrators, one chosen by Grantor, one chosen by Grantee and one chosen by the above chosen arbitrators, provided that such arbitrators shall have not less than ten (10) years of experience in the field of the restoration, rehabilitation and preservation of landmark and historic buildings and sites, Judgment by such arbitrators shall be fixed and binding upon all parties and may be entered in any court having jurisdiction there over. Each party shall be responsible for its own legal fees and expenses, for the costs and expenses of the arbitrator designated by it, and for one-half of the costs and expenses of the third arbitrator. Each party shall appoint its arbitrator within ten (10) business days of service of the arbitration notice, and in the event any of the parties shall fail to do so, the arbitrator chosen by the other party alone shall be entitled to issue a decision binding both of the parties hereto, and in such case each of the parties hereto shall be responsible for one-half of such single arbitrator's legal fees and expenses. The arbitrator(s) shall issue their decision within twenty-one (21) days of submission.

Ш

- A. The Grantee, in order to ensure the effective enforcement of this Easement shall have, and the Grantor hereby grants it, the following rights:
  - 1. at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice, the right to enter upon and inspect the Protected Façade(s) and any improvement thereon, but not including the inside of the Building;
  - 2. in the event of a violation of this Easement and Grantor's failure to cure, or to propose a plan to cure, such violation within fifty (50) business days (subject to *force majeure*) following Grantor's receipt of Grantee's written notice of such violation:
    - (a) the right to institute legal proceedings to enjoin such violation by temporary, and/or permanent injunction, to require the restoration of the Property or the improvements thereon, including the Protected Façade(s), and open space, to its prior condition; to be reimbursed by Grantor for all related reasonable costs and attorneys fees; and to avail itself of all other legal and equitable remedies;

Maryland/Virginia/Chicago-Residential 2004

LIVERS 892 PAGEO 17

#### NATIONAL ARCHITECTURAL TRUST RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION EASEMENT - PAGE 4

- (b) the right (i) to enter upon the Property and improvements thereon in order to correct such violation, and (ii) to hold Grantor responsible for the cost thereof; and
- (c) the right to place a lien against the Property to secure the payment of any of Grantor's obligations arising under this instrument.
- 3. in the event of a threatened violation of this Easement, the right to institute legal proceedings to enjoin such violation by temporary, and/or permanent injunction.

IV

- A. This Easement is binding not only upon Grantor but also upon its successors, heirs and assigns and all other successors in interest to the Grantor, and shall continue as a servitude running in perpetuity with the land. This Easement shall survive any termination of Grantor's or the Grantee's existence. The rights of the Grantee under this instrument shall run for the benefit of and may be exercised by its successors and assigns, or by its designees duly authorized in a deed of Easement.
- B. Grantee covenants and agrees that it will not transfer, assign or otherwise convey its rights under this Easement except to another "qualified organization" described in Section 170(h)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and controlling Treasury regulations, and Grantee further agrees that it will not transfer this Easement unless the transferee first agrees to continue to carry out the conservation purposes for which this Easement was created, provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to limit the Grantee's right to give its consent (e.g., to changes in a Protected Façade(s)) or to abandon some or all of its rights hereunder.
- C. In the event this Easement is ever extinguished through a judicial decree, Grantor agrees on behalf of itself, its heirs, successors and assigns, that Grantee, or its successors and assigns, will be entitled to receive upon the subsequent sale, exchange or involuntary conversion of the Property, a portion of the proceeds from such sale, exchange or conversion equal to the same proportion that the value of the initial Easement donation bore to the entire value of the property at the time of donation as estimated by a state licensed appraiser, unless controlling state law provides that the Grantor is entitled to the full proceeds in such situations, without regard to the Easement. Grantee agrees to use any proceeds so realized in a manner consistent with the conservation purposes of the original contribution.

LILLKS 892 PASEO 18

NATIONAL ARCHITECTURAL TRUST RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION EASEMENT - PAGE 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Open Space and Architectural Façade Conservation Easement on the date first written above.

AL Obreal Parker 4803 Rel 4p Grantor
Managing Member

Accepted:

The National Architectural Trust

7/-

(CORPORATE SEAL)

**Grantor Notarization** 

County of Before City)

On the 3/hay of July . 200 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared <u>le me</u> <u>kack</u>

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument and that such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in <u>Reference</u> [city, state or county or other place acknowledgment taken].

Notary Public

MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MARYLAND
CITY OF BALTIMORE
COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 1, 2003

10005892 PAGEO 19

#### NATIONAL ARCHITECTURAL TRUST RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION EASEMENT - PAGE 6

#### LENDER AGREEMENT

Property at: 4803 Roland Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21210, Loan # 1010013450

Homewood Federal Savings Bank ("Mortgagee/Lender") hereby joins in the execution of this CONSERVATION DEED OF EASEMENT for the sole and limited purpose of subordinating its rights in the Property to the right of the Grantee, its successors or assigns, to enforce the conservation purposes of this Easement in perpetuity under the following conditions and stipulations:

(a) The Mortgagee/Lender and its assignees shall have a prior claim to all insurance proceeds as a result of any casualty, hazard or accident occurring to or about the Property and all proceeds of condemnation, and shall be entitled to same in preference to Grantee until the Mortgage/the Deed of Trust is paid off and discharged, notwithstanding that the Mortgage/the Deed of Trust is subordinate in priority to the Easement.

(b) The Mortgagee/Lender or purchaser in foreclosure shall have no obligation, debt, or liability under the Easement until after the Mortgagee/Lender or a purchaser in foreclosure obtains ownership of the property. In the event

of foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure, the Easement is not extinguished.

(c) Nothing contained in this paragraph or in this Easement shall be construed to give any Mortgagee/Lender the right to violate the terms of this Easement or to extinguish this Easement by taking title to the Property by foreclosure or otherwise.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Bv:

Title

/ PIZESTURNI

Date:

5/14/04

#### Lender Notarization

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore ) ss.:

On the 14 day of MO4, 2004 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared be be before me, the undersigned, personally appeared be be before me, the undersigned, personally appeared be be before me, the undersigned, personally appeared before me, the undersigned, personally appeared before the undersigned to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual (s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument and that such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in before the undersigned in city, state or analysis other place acknowledgment taken].

Notary Public

Commission Spires 2/1/2008

PUBLIC

## LIBER5892 PAGEO 20

\*NATIONAL ARCHITECTURAL TRUST RESTIDENTIAL CONSERVATION BASEMENT-PAGE 7

This is to certify that the foregoing instrument was prepared under my supervision and that I am an Attorney at Law duly admitted to practice in the State of Maryland.

Jack R. Sturgill, Jr.

Maryland/Virginia/Chicago-Residential

LIBER5892 PAGED 21

# Exhibit "A" (LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

Beginning for the same on the southwest line of Lot No. 16 at a point 37 ½ feet southwesterly from the northeast corner thereof, thence southwesterly along the southeast lines of Lots Nos. 16, 17, 18, and 19, 137 ½ feet to a point on the southeast line of Lot No. 19 thence northwesterly and binding on the northeast line of the land which be Deed dated June 1, 1901 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County was granted and conveyed by The Roland Park Company of Baltimore City to the Roland Park Presbyterian Church, 190 feet to a point on the northwest line of Lot no. 19; thence northeasterly along the northwest lines of Lots Nos. 19, 18, 17, and 16, 137 ½ feet to a point on the northwest line of Lot No. 16; thence southeasterly along a line parallel with the southwest line of Lot No. 16 190 feet to the place of beginning. Being Lots. No. 17 and 18 and the south 12 ½ feet to Lot No. 16 and the north 25 feet of Lot No. 19 in Block No. 14 as show on Plat No. 1 of Roland Park filed among the Land Records of Baltimore Country in Plat Book JWS No. 1, folio 68.

The improvements being known as No. 4803 Roland Avenue.

## LIDER5892 PAGEO 22

### **Conservation Deed of Easement**

Title No.

Section

Block

Lot

**County or Town** 

Street Address

To THE NATIONAL ARCHITECTURAL TRUST

#### Return By Mail To:

National Architectural Trust, Inc. 1906 R Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20009
Attn:

Reserve This Space For Use Of Recording Office

000372

4 NUG-6 FH 2: 1

4933

	•	UNER5892 PAGEO 2	1.
	•	CINERO Q A C LINGS -	Vector
C+-	to of Marcland I and Instrume	mt Intoka Chast	Meet fry Vices
State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet  Baltimore City			
•	Assessments and Texation, and County Plac Type or Print in Black Ink Only - All Copie	ence Office Only.	4
of instruments	Check Berlf Addendum Scialio Form is Dood Mortenes	Amethod ) Special City ( ) John City ( ) Other City ( )	<b>1</b>
-2 Conveyance Type	Doed of Trest Losse	<u> </u>	
Check Box 3 Tax Exemptions	Arms-Length (1) Arms-Length (2)	Arms Longth (3) Longth Sole (	1.8
(N Applicable)	City Trustings		
Che or Explain Authority			
Consideration	Perchase Price/Consideration   5 g Any New Mortgage   5	(Extransfer Just Character (Character Just Character	
Celculations	Balance of Existing Mortgage S Other: S	A see Securitions	
	Other: S	of John L. Transfer Creek	
	Fell Cash Value 3	AN COMPANY HOLD	
Fees	Recording Charge S	S S	
	Surcharge 3 State Recordation Text 5	3 5	
	State Trussier Tax S County Transier Tax		
	Other 5		
.6	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	Control of the Control	THE PART OF THE PA
Description of Property	CELEBRATE NAME OF THE PARTY OF	THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF	
SOAT requires aubmission of all applicable information.	4803 Reland Averue, Ballingre, MD 21217	Constant	LINE IN THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
A medimum of 40 characters will be			SEAWAR MARKETAN CONTRACTOR
indexed in accordance with the priority clied in	principality or Non-Residents ( 1917). Partia (composed in the Ellipsen) Dong	to Suple Lier Ground Rest Date Sylver lotter/Amt. of Sgl*/Assess Transferred:	
Real Property Article Section 3-104(g)(3)(1)	If Partial Conveyence, List Improvements Co.		
7.	Very Respirate Ducy 1 - Granter(s) Name 4803 Reland Limited Paylnership		Constant (9 Name (9 abstract y Ang.
Transferred From	~Doest-Owner(s) of Record, if Different		Properties (Vision Linear Commercial)
-64	·		Corenting) Name(4) (International Core
Transferred To	National Architectural Trust, Inc.		
	1906 R Street, NW Bute 100, Washington, CO	er Owner, (Grante) Malling Address	
Other Names	Muller Ja-Additional Names to be Late		Name or hard and (Options) see
to Se Indexed			El Return to Contact Person
Contact/Mail Information	Name: Jack R, Sturgill, Jr. Plinit: Altorney At Law		☐ Hold for Pickup
	Address: 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 207, 1	Forest, MD 21204 Phone: ( 416 ) 300 6405	☐ Return Address Provided
	111 EUNITORIANTS JOTHANNE ORIGIN		ACCOMPANY ACED AND DESIGN
		is transfer include personal property? If yes,	
	Yes No Wes	s property surveyed? If you, attack copy of ou It Use Diely :: Do New Wille: Selow, I his Lie	rvey (if recerded, no copy required).
3	Control of the last of the las	and the second second	
j			
į			
	Distributors: White-Clusto-Office Canary-SDAT		
	Polit - Office of Promos Coldsmoot - Property ACC-CC-010 (1998)		